

City of Hamilton PROPERTY STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA

Established under the Building Code Act, 1996 and the Property Standards By-law No. 23-162

Date: November 6, 2024

Time: 9:30 a.m.

Location: Room 830, 8th Floor, City Hall (in-person)

71 Main Street West

Lisa Kelsey, Committee Secretary (905) 546-2424 ext. 4605

Pages 1. APPROVAL OF AGENDA (Added Items, if applicable, will be noted with *) 2. **CONFLICTS OF INTEREST** 3. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES 3 3.1 October 2, 2024 4. CONSENT 5. **HEARINGS** 5.1 160 Hughson Street South 5 (Adjourned from the September 4th meeting) 163 Kensington Avenue North 7 5.2 (Adjourned from the October 2nd meeting)

	5.3	43 Ottawa Street North	10	
		(Adjourned from the October 2nd meeting)		
	5.4	853 Main Street East	12	
6.	TRIBUNAL BUSINESS			
	6.1	Member Resignation	14	
7	AD.IO	IRNMENT		

Page 2 of 14



MINUTES

24-007 PROPERTY STANDARDS COMMITTEE

October 2, 2024 9:30 a.m.

Room 264, Hamilton City Hall 71 Main Street West Hamilton, Ontario

Present: Thomas Lofchik, Chair

Ernest Eberhard, Janek Kuchmistrz

Absent with Regrets: Marvin Largo

Also Present: Brandon Blackmore, Solicitor/Hearing Prosecutor

Stephen Chisholm, Solicitor

Jean Ramsey, Project and Policy Assistant

Lisa Kelsey, Legislative Coordinator, City Clerk's Office

The meeting was called to order.

(a) BROADCASTING / RECORDING POLICY

The Chair asked the Parties and public audience if anyone wished to record and/or broadcast the meeting, as required by the Property Standards Committee's Broadcasting Policy.

No one requested permission to record the meeting.

(b) CHANGES TO THE AGENDA (Item 1)

The Legislative Coordinator advised there were no changes to the Agenda.

(Eberhard/Kuchmistrz)

That the October 2, 2024 Property Standards Committee agenda be approved, as presented.

CARRIED

(c) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 2)

None declared.

October 2, 2024 Page 2 of 2

(d) APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES (Item 3)

(i) September 4, 2024 (Item 3.1)

(Kuchmistrz/Eberhard)

That the Property Standards Committee Minutes dated September 4, 2024, be approved, as presented.

CARRIED

(e) HEARINGS (Item 5)

(i) 163 Kensington Avenue North (Item 5.1)

The Appellant's representative, Anthony Fernandes, requested an Adjournment. Brandon Blackmore requested that the hearing proceed today.

(Kuchmistrz/Eberhard)

That the hearing for 163 Kensington Avenue North be Adjourned to November 6, 2024, peremptory on the Appellant (no further adjournments will be granted).

CARRIED

(ii) 43 Ottawa Street North (Item 5.2)

The Appellant's representative, Karl Sadowski, requested an Adjournment due to challenges with the tenants of the property denying access for the repairs to be made. Brandon Blackmore requested that the hearing proceed today.

(Kurchmistrz/Eberhard)

That the hearing for 43 Ottawa Street North be Adjourned to November 6, 2024.

CARRIED

(f) ADJOURNMENT

(Eberhard/Kuchmistrz)

That the Property Standards Committee meeting be adjourned at 11:01 a.m.

CARRIED

Lisa Kelsey Legislative Coordinator, Property Standards Committee City Clerk's Office

Municipal Law Enforcement Section, Planning and Economic Development Department 330 Wentworth St. N, Hamilton, ON L8L 5W3

ORDER

Pursuant to Subsection 15.2(2) of the Ontario Building Code Act, 1992 Property Standards Order No. 24-185799 00 MLE

Order issued to:

2414677 ONTARIO INC. 6220 HIGHWAY 7, UNIT 500 WOODBRIDGE ON L4H 4G3

Municipal Address to which Order applies:

160 HUGHSON STREET SOUTH HAMILTON, ONTARIO

Property Identification Number:

17173-0105 (LT)

An inspection on or about **January 03, 2024**, of your property, **160 HUGHSON STREET SOUTH**, **HAMILTON, ONTARIO** found that the property does not comply with the standards prescribed by the City of Hamilton's Property Standards By-law #23-162, specifically:

ITEM#	STANDARD (Property Standards By-law Provision)	REQUIRED WORK
1	23(2) Subject to subsection 23(3), a waste chute in a building containing 3 or more dwelling units shall be maintained in operation at all times.	Ensure that the waste chute at 160 Hughson Street South, Hamilton, Ontario is open and accessible to tenants of the property.
	23(3)(c) the owner has a current and valid permit to close a waste chute issued by the Director.	<u>OR</u>
	Dame Vinceus Stanishing Lew Enforcement Critical 2015-221-8212	Ensure that the owner obtains a current and valid permit to close a waste chute for 160 Hughson Street South, Hamilton Ontario,
		issued by the Director following conditions of the City of Hamilto 23-162 Property Standards By-La and all stipulations of the permit

You are ordered, no later than March 01, 2024:

The owner of any property which does not conform to the standards in this By-law shall repair and maintain the property to conform to the standards or shall clear the property of all buildings, structures or debris and shall leave the property in a graded and levelled condition. However, no building or structure on a Part IV or Part V heritage property shall be altered or cleared, including but not limited to removed, demolished or relocated, except in accordance with the Ontario Heritage Act.

The City of Hamilton may carry out the work or clear the property at your expense if you do not comply with this Order.

ORDER

160 HUGHSON STREET SOUTH, HAMILTON, ONTARIO

You may appeal this Order within 14 days of service of this order by delivering a Notice of Appeal together with the appeal fee (\$159.29 plus HST of \$20.71 for a total of \$180 via cheque payable to the City of Hamilton) by registered mail or personally to the Secretary of the Property Standards Committee, City Hall, 71 Main St. W., 1st Floor, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5. The Notice of Appeal form can be found at http://www.hamilton.ca/propertystandards or picked up from the Secretary of the Property Standards Committee.

Notes:

- 1. A Building Permit is required before any material alteration or repair to a building or system or before any demolition.
- 2. If the building is used as rental residential property, you must comply with any applicable requirements under the Residential Tenancies Act, 2006.
- 3. Failure to comply with this Order is an offence pursuant to paragraph 36(1)(b) of the <u>Building Code Act</u>, 1992 which could result in a fine of up to \$50,000 for a first offence and \$100,000 for a subsequent offence for an individual and \$500,000 for a first offence and \$1,500,000 for a subsequent offence for a corporation.
- 4. If such repairs are not completed within the time specified herein, the City of Hamilton may register this order on title with the Land Registry Office. Upon discharge of the order, the property owner shall be responsible to pay the fee for discharge of an order as set out in the City's User Fees and Charges by-law. Failure to obtain payment will result in the fee being added to municipal property taxes.

Issued on: F	ebruary 08, 2024		
Signature:			
	Damir Vincetic Municipal Law Enforcement Officer 905-977-8216		

For office use only Order drafted by: JJ Order served:	by:	electronic service	
		personal service	
Serving officer's initials:		registered mail	

Municipal Law Enforcement Section, Planning and Economic Development Department 330 Wentworth St. N. Hamilton, ON L8L 5W3

ORDER

Pursuant to Subsection 15.2(2) of the Ontario Building Code Act, 1992

Property Standards Order No. 24-392-29 00 MLE

Order issued to:

JACQUELINE MOORE THEODOROS RALLIS 163 KENSINGTON AVENUE NORTH HAMILTON, ONTARIO L8L 7N6

Municipal Address to which Order applies:

163 KENSINGTON AVENUE NORTH HAMILTON, ONTARIO

Property Identification Number 17225-0269(LT)

An inspection on or about **May 23, 2024**, of your property, **163 KENSINGTON STREET NORTH**, **HAMILTON**, **ONTARIO**, found that the property does not comply with the standards prescribed by the City of Hamilton's Property Standards By-law #23-162, specifically:

ITEM#	STANDARD (Property Standards By-law Provision)	REQUIRED WORK
1	14(1) (a) A door, window, hatch or other opening and its frame and any additional features relating to accessibility shall be maintained to properly perform its intended functions and repaired or replaced if damaged including but not limited to an exterior door, window, hatch or other opening and its frame being constructed to minimize drafts and heat loss through the infiltration of outside cold air.	Affix bathroom door and bedroom door to the door frames and maintain doors as to perform their intended function. Repair bedroom window and its frame so as to perform its intended function.
2	14(2) A lock on a door, window, hatch or other opening that is designed to be unlocked with a key or combination shall be maintained so as to properly perform its intended function and repaired or replaced if damaged.	Fix/ repair lock on rear door of UNIT 2 as to be maintained so as to properly perform its intended function.
3	16(2) A floor, ceiling or wall shall be: (a) Floors kept free from water penetration and from dampness arising from the entrance of moisture through an exterior wall or roof or through a basement or crawl space; and (b) maintained in a condition free from mould or from conditions that may cause mould to accumulate.	Repair ceiling and walls as to be free from water penetration and from dampness arising from the entrance of moisture through an exterior wall or roof, and be free from mould or from conditions that may cause mould to accumulate.
4	16(4) A floor shall be smooth and level and maintained so as to be free of all loose, warped, protruding, broken or	Repair or replace floor in hallway and bathroom as to be smooth

ITEM#	STANDARD (Property Standards By-law Provision)	REQUIRED WORK	
	rotted boards that may create an unsafe condition or surface.	and level, and maintained so as to be free from all loose, warped, protruding, broken or rotted boards or tiles that may create an unsafe condition or surface.	
5	20(1) An electrical service shall comply with the Ontario Electrical Safety Code as enforced by the Electrical Safety Authority.	Provide an electrical service that complies with the Ontario Electrical Safety Code as enforced by the Electrical Safety Authority.	
6	21(1) The plumbing system and every plumbing fixture in a building shall be maintained so as to properly perform its intended function and free from leaks and defects.	Ensure all plumbing systems and every plumbing fixture in the unit is maintained so as to properly perform its intended function and be free from leaks and defects.	

You are ordered, no later than AUGUST 5, 2024.

The owner of any property which does not conform to the standards in this By-law shall repair and maintain the property to conform to the standards or shall clear the property of all buildings, structures or debris and shall leave the property in a graded and levelled condition. However, no building or structure on a Part IV or Part V heritage property shall be altered or cleared, including but not limited to removed, demolished, or relocated, except in accordance with the Ontario Heritage Act.

The City of Hamilton may carry out the work or clear the property at your expense if you do not comply with this Order.

You may appeal this Order within 14 days of service of this order by delivering a Notice of Appeal together with the appeal fee (\$159.29 plus HST of \$20.71 for a total fee of \$180.00 via cheque payable to the City of Hamilton) by registered mail or personally to the Secretary of the Property Standards Committee, City Hall, 71 Main St. W., 1st Floor, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5. The Notice of Appeal form can be found at http://www.hamilton.ca/propertystandards or picked up from the Secretary of the Property Standards Committee.

Notes:

- 1. A Building Permit is required before any material alteration or repair to a building or system or before any demolition.
- 1. If the building is used as rental residential property, you must comply with any applicable requirements under the Residential Tenancies Act, 2006.
- 2. Failure to comply with this Order is an offence pursuant to paragraph 36(1)(b) of the <u>Building Code Act</u>, 1992 which could result in a fine of up to \$50,000 for a first offence and \$100,000 for a subsequent offence for an individual and \$500,000 for a first offence and \$1,500,000 for a subsequent offence for a corporation.
- 3. If such repairs are not completed within the time specified herein, the City of Hamilton may register this order on title with the Land Registry Office. Upon discharge of the order, the property owner shall be responsible to pay the fee for discharge of an order as set out in the City's *User Fees and Charges* by-law. Failure to obtain payment will result in the fee being added to municipal property taxes.

Issued on: July 17, 2024

Signature:	JAKE ERWIN Municipal Law Enforce 905-979-4	ement Officer		
	ce use only rafted by: J. Reeves erved:	by:	electronic service	
	, 20		personal service	
Serving	officer's initials:		registered mail	

Municipal Law Enforcement Section, Planning and Economic Development Department 330 Wentworth St. N. Hamilton, ON L8L 5W3

ORDER

Pursuant to Subsection 15.2(2) of the <u>Ontario Building Code Act, 1992</u>
Property Standards Order No. 24-31322 00 MLE

Order issued to:

SABINA JOANNA PALKA 15 OAKCREST DRIVE HAMILTON, ONTARIO L8T 4B2 Municipal Address to which Order applies:

43 OTTAWA STREET NORTH HAMILTON, ONTARIO

Property Identification Number 17227-0306(LT)

An inspection on or about **June 18, 2024,** of your property, **43 OTTAWA STREET NORTH, HAMILTON, ONTARIO,** found that the property does not comply with the standards prescribed by the City of Hamilton's Property Standards By-law #23-162, specifically:

ITEM#	STANDARD (Property Standards By-law Provision)	REQUIRED WORK
1	14(1) (a) A door, window, hatch or other opening and its frame and any additional features relating to accessibility shall be maintained to properly perform its intended functions and repaired or replaced if damaged including but not limited to an exterior door, window, hatch or other opening and its frame being constructed to minimize drafts and heat loss through the infiltration of outside cold air	Repair/Replace window (south side, main level) so as to no longer be in a state of disrepair and so as to perform intended function.

You are ordered, no later than JULY 8, 2024.

The owner of any property which does not conform to the standards in this By-law shall repair and maintain the property to conform to the standards or shall clear the property of all buildings, structures or debris and shall leave the property in a graded and levelled condition. However, no building or structure on a Part IV or Part V heritage property shall be altered or cleared, including but not limited to removed, demolished, or relocated, except in accordance with the Ontario Heritage Act.

The City of Hamilton may carry out the work or clear the property at your expense if you do not comply with this Order.

You may appeal this Order within 14 days of service of this order by delivering a Notice of Appeal together with the appeal fee (\$159.29 plus HST of \$20.71 for a total fee of \$180.00 via cheque payable to the City of Hamilton) by registered mail or personally to the Secretary of the Property Standards Committee, City Hall, 71 Main St. W., 1st Floor, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5. The Notice of Appeal form can be found at http://www.hamilton.ca/propertystandards or picked up from the Secretary of the Property Standards Committee.

Notes:

Issued on: June 19, 2024

ALEX FOX

Signature:

- 1. A Building Permit is required before any material alteration or repair to a building or system or before any demolition.
- 1. If the building is used as rental residential property, you must comply with any applicable requirements under the Residential Tenancies Act, 2006.
- 2. Failure to comply with this Order is an offence pursuant to paragraph 36(1)(b) of the <u>Building Code Act</u>, 1992 which could result in a fine of up to \$50,000 for a first offence and \$100,000 for a subsequent offence for an individual and \$500,000 for a first offence and \$1,500,000 for a subsequent offence for a corporation.
- 3. If such repairs are not completed within the time specified herein, the City of Hamilton may register this order on title with the Land Registry Office. Upon discharge of the order, the property owner shall be responsible to pay the fee for discharge of an order as set out in the City's *User Fees and Charges* by-law. Failure to obtain payment will result in the fee being added to municipal property taxes.

: electronic service
personal service
_X registered mail

Municipal Law Enforcement Section, Planning and Economic Development Department 330 Wentworth St. N, Hamilton, ON L8L 5W3

ORDER

Pursuant to Subsection 15.2(2) of the Ontario Building Code Act, 1992
Property Standards Order No. 24-373-63 00 MLE

Order issued to:

MARY MADELYN KWIATKOSKI MARIA VAN SANTVOORT 853 MAIN ST E BASEMENT HAMILTON ON L8M 1L8

Municipal Address to which Order applies:

853 MAIN STREET EAST HAMILTON, ONTARIO

Property Identification Number:

17209-0139 (LT)

An inspection on or about **August 29**, **2024**, of your property, **853 MAIN STREET EAST, HAMILTON**, **ONTARIO**, found that the property does not comply with the standards prescribed by the City of Hamilton's Property Standards By-law #23-162, specifically:

ITEM#	STANDARD (Property Standards By-law Provision)	REQUIRED WORK
1	22(3) Every bath or shower room and toilet room shall: (d) be maintained so as to properly perform its intended function. 21(1) The plumbing system and every plumbing fixture in a building shall be maintained so as to properly perform its intended function and free from leaks and defects.	Basement Unit – The washroom bathtub is clogged and not draining. Repair or replace plumbing so as to ensure the bathtub properly performs its intended function.
2	21(1) The plumbing system and every plumbing fixture in a building shall be maintained so as to properly perform its intended function and free from leaks and defects. 4(2) Every building shall be kept free of any condition which constitutes a health or safety hazard.	Basement Unit - The washroom toilette is not secure to the floor and can be moved back and forth Ensure the toilette is securely fastened, free from health and safety hazards.

You are ordered, no later than September 29, 2024.

The owner of any property which does not conform to the standards in this By-law shall repair and maintain the property to conform to the standards or shall clear the property of all buildings, structures or debris and shall leave the property in a graded and levelled condition. However, no building or structure on a Part IV or Part V heritage property shall be altered or cleared, including but not limited to removed, demolished, or relocated, except in accordance with the Ontario Heritage Act.

The City of Hamilton may carry out the work or clear the property at your expense if you do not comply with this Order.

You may appeal this Order within 14 days of service of this order by delivering a Notice of Appeal together with the appeal fee (\$159.29 plus HST of \$20.71 for a total fee of \$180.00 via cheque payable to the City of Hamilton) by registered mail or personally to the Secretary of the Property Standards Committee, City Hall, 71

ORDER

853 MAIN STREET EAST, HAMILTON, ONTARIO

Main St. W., 1st Floor, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5. The Notice of Appeal form can be found at http://www.hamilton.ca/propertystandards or picked up from the Secretary of the Property Standards Committee.

Notes:

1. A Building Permit is required before any material alteration or repair to a building or system or before any

2. If the building is used as rental residential property, you must comply with any applicable requirements under the

Residential Tenancies Act, 2006.

Issued on: September 05, 2024

Rob Homewood

Signature:

- 3. Failure to comply with this Order is an offence pursuant to paragraph 36(1)(b) of the Building Code Act, 1992 which could result in a fine of up to \$50,000 for a first offence and \$100,000 for a subsequent offence for an individual and \$500,000 for a first offence and \$1,500,000 for a subsequent offence for a corporation.
- 4. If such repairs are not completed within the time specified herein, the City of Hamilton may register this order on title with the Land Registry Office. Upon discharge of the order, the property owner shall be responsible to pay the fee for discharge of an order as set out in the City's User Fees and Charges by-law. Failure to obtain payment will result in the fee being added to municipal property taxes.

Municipal Law Enforcement Offic 905-973-3284	er
For office use only Order drafted by: JJ. Order served:	oy: electronic service.
September 05 1,20 24	personal service
Serving officer's initials:	registered mail



LOCAL BOARD MEMBER RESIGNATION FORM

l,	Amy Neal	, would like to s	submit my resignati	ion, effective	August 25 ,
20 <u>24</u>	_, from the	Property Standards Con	nmittee	, for the followin	g reason(s):
	My circumsta	nces have changed, and I	no longer have the	time to effectiv	ely participate on
	Personal reas				
	Other (please	e explain briefly):			
		_			
Addit	ional Commer	nts (optional)			
	3		August 25 202	25	
رب Signa	ature /	<u>e</u> j.	Date		

Please scan and email this page to your Staff Liaison. Thank you!